
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CIL Spending Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 29th September, 2022 
at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s Lynn 
and available for the public to view on 
WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Tuesday 20th September 2022 
 
Dear Member 
 
CIL Spending Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will 
be held on Thursday, 29th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 

2.   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 5) 
 

3.   Matters arising   
 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting. 



5.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100b(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

6.   Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   Chair's correspondence (if any)   
 

8.   Analysis of applications  (Pages 6 - 19) 
 

9.   Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement Full Year 21/22  (Pages 20 - 56) 
 

10.   Review the Funding Application Terms of Reference  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

11.   Date of next meeting   
 

 
To: 
 
CIL Spending Panel: R Blunt, C Bower, M de Whalley, C Hudson, E Nockolds and 
T Parish 
 
Officers 
Amanda Driver, CIL Monitoring Officer 
Hannah Wood-Handy, Planning Control Manager 
 



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CIL SPENDING PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the CIL Spending Panel held on Wednesday, 
17th August, 2022 at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT:  

Councillors R Blunt, A Bubb, M de Whalley, C Hudson,  
T Parish and C Rose (sub) 

 
OFFICERS: 
 
Hannah Wood-Handy – Planning Control Manager 
Amanda Driver – CIL Monitoring Officer 
Robyn Walkey – Assistant CIL Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors F Bone (Cllr 
Hudson sub), C Bower (Cllr Bubb sub) and E Nockolds (Cllr Rose sub). 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3   MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business to report. 
 

6   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

7   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 

4

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

 

8   APPLICATIONS FY22 _2 FULL REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The CIL Monitoring Officer gave a brief presentation to the Panel on 
the applications to be considered based on the scoring criteria.  There 
were no strategic applications to be considered.  She reminded the 
Panel that they could transfer 10% of funds from strategic funding pot.  
A total of 58 valid local & community applications had been received for 
funding.   
 
The Panel agreed the applications for refusal as set out on the 
attached list. 
 
The Spending Panel then considered the remaining applications for 
funding.  
 
The Spending Panel also agreed to transfer 10% from the strategic 
funding pot. 
 
AGREED: The CIL Officer to notify those successful and unsuccessful 
applications as agreed by the Spending Panel. 
 

9   CIL INFRASTRUCTURE APPLICATIONS FY22_2 SUMMARY  
 

The Spending Panel noted the CIL Infrastructure Applications FY22_2 
Summary. 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Spending Panel would be arranged prior to the 
Parish Council briefings which were being held in October 2022. 
 
A further meeting of the Spending Panel would be held in December 
2022 before the next round of applications for funding, which would ‘go 
live’ on 1st January 2023. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 
 

 

5

https://youtu.be/nBMA0wzQ7Wg?t=162


CIL SPENDING PANEL MEETING 29 SEPTEMBER 2022

• Infrastructure Funding Statement FY21/22 Overview
• Analysis of CIL Funding Allocations & Expenditure to date
• Review Terms of Reference: Project commencement & report details

Agenda Items:
IFS – to note
Review CIL Infrastructure Projects
Decide how to deal with projects over the 12 month commencement date – review 
TORs.

1

6

Agenda Item 8



Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement FY21/22

This report provides information on the monetary (and non-monetary) contributions sought and received 
from developers for the provision of infrastructure to support development in King’s Lynn & West 
Norfolk, and the subsequent use of those contributions by the Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West 
Norfolk, relating to the Community Infrastructure Levy & S106 Planning Obligations.

In accordance with CIL Regulation 121A, this Authority has a statutory requirement to monitor & record 
all income and expenditure, which is to be reported in a format produced by Government. 

This report will also be published on the CIL Financial Reports webpage.

This report contains factual information and is for Members to note. 

The format is pre-defined and the data is based on financial reports maintained by internal departments 
including Strategic Housing, the CIL Officers and Accountancy.

The Statutory IFS is to Note, prior to R&D and Cabinet. Sent to Central Government & 
published no later than 31/12. It contains details of all CIL & S106 Income, allocations 
and spending for FY21/22. The report is at Annex A of the Panels Agenda Report

15 September 2022

2

7



Summary of Total CIL Income

This is an overview of the total income received (to date),since CIL was adopted in 
2017.

Income – to date

£4m – administered £7.5m including exemptions. There are currently 324 active 
Exemptions  with 74 completed projects, and an additional 21 removed from the Local 
Register as clawback has expired.

Parish Payments:

There are currently 14 adopted Neighbourhood plans – receiving 25% CIL Income, the 
rest getting 15%

Taking into consideration the next round of CIL Parish payments to be made by 28 Oct 
2022, the total sum paid is £729k – to be used by Parishes to support development 
within their areas. 

Future Income

There are currently 392 active CIL applications which have been approved but not yet 
commenced totalling £15m & 60+ outstanding Demand Notices for £1.2m

15 September 2022

3

8



Summary of CIL
Infrastructure Funding Allocations & Expenditure

Awaiting 11 TORs, prior to formal allocation of funds relating to £280k.

The underspend relates to:

• FY21 Downham Market – Market Starter Kits – vat not paid

• FY22_1 Wiggenhall St Germans Parish Council – Hall Defib  Allocated £750 –
Spent £179.11 as works commenced before funding was allocated.

15 September 2022

4

9



Overview of Infrastructure Projects

This table shows the number of applications allocated per FY.

Total number of
[...]
e Funding Statement FY21/22

Page 2 of 37
21



15 

16 

16 

17 

20 

24 

29 

30 

31 

35 

Annex A: The Regulatory Requirements for Infrastructure Funding Statements 

Annex B: List of Schedule 2 requirements for the Infrastructure Funding Statement 

Community Infrastructure Levy 

Section 106 planning obligations 

Annex C -Summary of Parish Payments Made FY2021/2022 

Annex D - Summary of Parish Expenditure FY2021/2022 

Annex E – Close of Accounts FY21/22 Overall Summary of Income & Expenditure 

Annex F – Close of Accounts FY21/22 Summary of CIL Infrastructure Allocation & 

Expenditure 

Annex G –List of Infrastructure Projects – Funding Allocated September 2021 

Application References FY21_1 

Annex H –List of Infrastructure Projects – Funding Allocated March 2022 Application 

References FY22_1 

Annex I – Habitat Mitigation FY21/22 Overall Summary of Income & Expenditure 37 

BCKLWN Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement FY21/22

Page 3 of 37
22



1. Introduction 
This report provides information on the monetary (and non-monetary) contributions sought 
and received from developers for the provision of infrastructure to support development in 
King’s Lynn & West Norfolk, and the subsequent use of those contributions by the Borough 
Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk (BCKLWN). The regulatory requirements of this 
document can be found at Annex A and a summary list of results are at Annex B.  

 
This report covers the financial year 1 April to 31 March. 

 
The BCKLWN seeks developer contributions through the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) and Section 106 agreements (also known as “planning obligations”). 

 

1.1. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

CIL was introduced in 2010 and has been charged in BCKLWN since February 2017. CIL is 
a set charge, based on the gross internal area floorspace of buildings, on most new 
development to help fund the infrastructure needed to address the cumulative impact of 
development across our area. Our 
[...]
se terms and conditions are found (for whatever 
reason) to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable then such invalidity, illegality or 
unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of 
these terms and conditions.         

41. All notices and other communications in relation to these terms and conditions shall be in 
writing and shall be deemed to have been given if personally delivered, emailed or mailed 
(first class postage prepaid) to the address of the relevant party, as referred to above or 
otherwise notified in writing. If personally delivered or if emailed all such communications 
shall be deemed to have been given when received (except that if received on a non-
working day or after 5.00 pm on any working day they shall be deemed received on the 
next working day) and if mailed all such communications shall be deemed to have been 
given and received on the second working days following such mailing.            

42. These terms and conditions shall not create any partnership or joint venture between the 
Council and the Applicant, nor any relationship of principal and agent, nor authorise any 
party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of the other party.           

43.  No waiver (whether expressed or implied) by the Council or Applicant of any breach or 
default in performing or observing any of the covenants terms or conditions of these terms 
and conditions shall constitute a continuing waiver and no such waiver shall prevent the 
Council or Applicant from enforcing any of the relevant terms or conditions or for acting 
upon any subsequent breach or default.              

44. These terms and conditions are governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of 
England and Wales 

60

adriver_3
Highlight


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	8 Analysis of applications
	20220915 Annex B_Funding Allocations by Parish_ Zones

	9 Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement Full Year 21/22
	BCKLWN Annual Infastructure Funding Statement FY21_22_Published Version
	IFS FY21_22_Annex C Summary of Parish Payments Made
	IFS FY21_22_Annex D Summary of Parish Expenditure
	IFS FY21_22_Annex E_Close of Accounts FY21_22 Overall Summary of CIL Income and Expenditure
	IFS FY21_22_Annex F_Close of Accounts FY21_22  Summary of CIL Infrastructure Funding
	IFS FY21_22_Annex G_ Project Funding Summary for Applications FY21_1
	IFS FY21_22_Annex H_ Project Funding Summary for Applications FY22_1
	IFS FY21_22_Annex I_Habitat Mitigation Expenditure
	Untitled
	Annex C - Summary of Parish Payments Made FY2021/2022

	10 Review the Funding Application Terms of Reference
	Terms and Conditions
	Publicity for the Project
	Miscellaneous







Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CIL SPENDING PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the CIL Spending Panel held on  
Thursday, 29th September, 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber,  

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillors C Bower, M de Whalley, C Hudson, E Nockolds and S Squire 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Parish, (Councillor Squire was 
subbing) 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Notes of the Meeting held on 17 August 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3   MATTERS ARISING  
 

None 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

5   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

6   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None 
 

7   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

None 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

8   ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT FULL 
YEAR 21/22  
 

The Panel received and noted the statutory Annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statement for the year 2021/2022.  The report provided 
information on the monetary and non monetary contributions sought 
and received from developers for the provision of infrastructure to 
support development in the Borough.  It then went on to show the use 
of those contributions by the Borough council through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and S106 Planning Obligations.  The report had to 
be published prior to 31 December 2022.   
 
The summary of the CIL income to date was £4,278,100.35, of which 
£729,446.16 had been paid to parishes to support development in their 
areas.  The summary of the funding allocations and expenditure was 
£2,170,385.22  of original allocation for the year, £1,889,636.33 had 
been allocated, £388,510.47 spent, £1,501,125.86 allocated but 
unspent and £280.178 unallocated and awaiting TORs. 
 
The Panel was given a breakdown of the types and categories of 
funding allocations made, and also the areas of the Borough from 
which they had been made. 
 
It was noted that the information on the Funding Statement was to be 
added to the Members Bulletin  and on the Regeneration and 
Development Panel should they wish to see it. 
 
The Chair proposed that a full members briefing should be held on the 
subject before the next round of bidding in order that Members 
understood the changes to the scheme.  This was supported and it was 
agreed that this should be held on Teams and could be recorded to 
ensure members could access the information if unable to attend. 
 
In discussing the timeframes which parishes had to spend their 
allocations it was noted that they had 5 years, however specific funding 
applications applied for  had to be started within a year.  The money 
was paid on completion, or via stage payments when proof of 
payments could be made.   In response to questions it was confirmed 
that reminders were sent to applicants of timeframes.  Parish clerks 
were given training on the requirements of CIL, and it was a subject 
covered in the parish planning training sessions. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the work and monitoring carried out 
for the process. 
 
Agreed: 1) That the Funding Statement for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
2) That a member briefing be held on Teams to update members 
on the CIL process and the work to date. 
 



 
3 

 

9   ANALYSIS OF APPLICATIONS  
 

The Panel received the analysis of applications received and approved 
on a parish basis.  A discussion took place on the types of funding 
which would be agreed, and it was agreed that parishes needed to put 
the effort into making the applications and reporting back at the correct 
time.  The application form had been simplified with additional notes 
and advice contained within it, along with a “dummy” application form 
prepared to assist parishes and groups with the process. 
 
Agreed: That the information be noted. 
 

10   REVIEW THE FUNDING APPLICATION TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 

The standard legal agreement was reviewed.  The requirement to 
commence within the year was discussed, however there was not 
currently discretion to extend the commencement process.  It was 
noted that part of the scoring criteria was to be able to start the work 
quickly.  The Panel was of the view that if it were possible to extend the 
commencement time in exceptional circumstances, to be approved by 
the Panel, following the provision of written a statement giving the 
reasons for requesting an extension of time  and variation of the 
application, they would wish to be able to do so.  Officers would seek 
legal advice to see if this was possible.   
 
It was agreed that the information on the web site with all the new 
forms and updated advice for the next round of bidding be made live on 
Monday 3 October. 
 
Agreed: 1) That legal advice be sought as to whether an 
extension of time could be given in exceptional circumstances. 
 
2) That the information for the next round of bidding go live on 
Monday 3 October. 
 

11   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

To be confirmed. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 

 


